In accordance with

Rute 3.61(1) of the A M 2 3
tnselvency (England

& Wales) Rules 2016

shmmn g et NOtice of move from administration

Schedule B1 of th H H
movereyac1os. L0 dissolution

Companies House

<
]
]
w
s
m *A78YFSEH*
Z EFVY) 27/06/2018 #178
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
2 Filling i is fi
Company number ‘ 0 |8_|_6—|_3—’F[T|_1—|? P;:::;gc':r;l;‘l;:‘leai:\m‘typescript orin
Company name in full ‘ Scanimal Trackers Limited bold black capitals.
Court details
Court name The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds

District Registry

cowmumber (8 [1[1[200f1[7] [ [ [ TTTT T

Administrator’s name

Full forenamel(s) Lisa Jane

Surname Hogg

u Administrator’s address

Buitding namelnumberl The Manor House

Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South
|

Post town | Sheffield

County/Reqion |

o (ST [e[Ps ]

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

Administrator's name ©

Fuli forename(s)

Robert Neil

Surpame

Dymond

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/‘number[ The Manor House

Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South
Post town Sheffield

County/Region l

Postcode s+ [efrls]
Country l

©® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

7

Final progress report

I have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

Signature

X 52{%¢4/L,ﬂ

206 bl [2lol1ls

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

BTresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wilt help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name JOseph FOX
“mEYET \Wilson Field Limited

|““*’ess The Manor House
| 260 Ecclesall Road South

Past Llown Sh efﬁ e]d

CountyiRegion

= [S[T[T[ [s[PS]

Counzry

IDx

| 01142356780
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

E Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, hawever for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

nTurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1,0




Scanimal Trackers Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/12/2017 Fram 30/06/2017
of Affairs To 25/06/2018 To 25/06/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
30,000.00 Intelectual Property Rights 3,500.00 30,000.00
Uncertain Tax Refund NIL 71,944 .83
Bank Interest Gross 14.48 17.32
3,514.48 101,962.15
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 240.00
Administrators’ Pre-appointment fees NIL 25,774.00
Administrators' fees 19,443 .29 59,543.79
Valuer's fees NIL 4257 62
Legal Fees 1,000.00 3,300.00
Travel Expenses NIL 67.37
Storage of Records NIL 80.00
Statutory Advertising 73.50 147.00
Mileage NIL 15.37
VC Document Management NIL 14.08
(20,516.79) (93,439.23)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,115.40) Employee wage arrears-preferential 1,752.76 1,752.76
{1,752.76) (1,752.76)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(212,717.51) Trade & Expense Creditors 2,461.16 2,461.16
(21,357.00) Employee wage arrears - unsecured 204.41 204 .41
(74,422.00) Directors’ loans NIL NIL
(262,721.00} Loans from investors and shareholders 2,204.29 2,204 29
(1,210.83) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
{55,209.56) HM Revenue and Custems - PAYE 82.72 82.72
(159,000.00) Connected company loan - Equine Re 1,817.42 1,817.42
Funds paid to the charity account 0.16 0.18
{6,770.16) (6,770.16)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(72.38) Ordinary Shareholders (nominal value) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(758,825.68) (25,525.23) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Lisa Jane Hog

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Joint Administrator

26 June 2018 09:32



Administrators’ Final Progress Report

Scanimal Trackers Limited — In Administration
(“the Company”)

26 June 2018



CONTENTS

1 ntroduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Outcome for Creditors

4 Administrators’ Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Ending the Admiristration

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account (*“R&P”") for the period from 30 December 2017 fo

25 June 2018 (“the Period”) together with a cumulative R&P for the period from 30 June 2017
to 25 June 2018

B Time Analysis for the Period
C Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 30 June 2017 to 25 June 2018

D Additional information in relation to Administrators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursements



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

26

Introduction

I, Lisa Jane Hogg, together with my colleague Robert Neil Dymond, was appointed as Joint
Administrator of Scanimal Trackers Limited (the Company) on 30 June 2017. The appointment
was made by the directors of the Company.

This Administration has been handled by Wilson Field Limited (“Wilson Field”) at The Manor
House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffieid, $11 9PS. The Administrators' contact details are
by pheone on 0114 235 6780 or via email at j.fox@wilsonfield.co.uk. The Administration is
registered in The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, reference
number 611 of 2017,

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at hitps :/www.wilsonfield.co.uk/not-so-small-print. If you are unable to download
this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The trading address of the Company is 12 Post Office House, Castle Street, Cirencester, GL7
1QA.

Following appointment, the registered office of the Company was changed to Wilson Field
Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS and its registered
number is 08630018,

As the Administration has now completed, | am required to provide a progress report covering
the period since my last report which ended on 29 December 2017. This is my final report in
the Administration and covers the period from 30 December 2017 to 25 June 2018 (the Period)
and should be read in conjunction with my earlier proposals report and progress report covering
the first six months of the Administration.

Progress of the Administration

As noted previously, the statutory objective pursued in the Administration was that of achieving
a better outcome for the Company and its creditors than would otherwise be achieved if the
company were wound up without first being in Administration.

During the Administration, there were no amendments to, or deviations from the proposals. As
discussed in further detail below, recoveries were achieved from both the sale of the intellectual
property rights and the tax refund, and these funds were used to pay a distribution to unsecured
creditors, thereby achieving a better result for creditors than would otherwise have been
achieved if the Company were wound up without first being in Administration.

In addition to the pursuance of this statutory objective, an Administrator has duties imposed by
insolvency and other legislation, some of which may not have previded any financial benefit to
creditors.

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the progress made in the
Period, both in terms of the statutory objective, but also wark which is required of the
Administrator under other related legislation.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account covering the Period, together with a
cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from the date of my appointment to the end of the
Period.

Further information on the basis of remuneration agreed in this case and the Administrators’
fees estimate can be found in section 4 of this report.



2.7

2.8

29

210

2.11

212

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.18

Administration {including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted previously, an Administrator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legisfation. Details about the work undertaken in this
regard have been outlined previously and | would confirm that in the final period of the
Administration, the only matter affecting costs incurred in Administration work was the work
required to enable the submission of a court application for permission to distribute to
unsecured creditors in the Administration.

Where the overall costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors has exceeded
the initial estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than
anticipated, possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further
statutory reporting requirernent on the Administrator.

As noted in my initiai fees estimate/information, this work has not necessarily brought any
financial benefit to creditors, but is work required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assefs

Intellectual Property Rights

As detailed in previous reports, the Company’s intellectual property was sold to Equine Register
Limited (“Equine”), via a pre-packaged sale, and for consideration of £30,000. Equine is a
connected company by way of common shareholders and directors. The sale consideration
has been received in full. Please refer to the Administrators’ report prepared pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP16"), for further details regarding the pre-packaged
sale.

Tax Refund

As reported previously, the Company was due tax refunds in respect of research and
development (*R&D") tax credits. Prior to the Administration a tax return was submitted by the
Company, requesting a refund of £107,115 in respect of R&D tax credits.

Foilowing the Administrators’ appointment, the R&D tax credit of £107,115 was processed by
HM Revenue & Customs (“‘HMRC"), after offsetting PAYE tax in the sum of £35,121, funds in
the sum of £71,894 were received from HMRC.

I would confirm that all assets have now been realised and the cumulative Receipts and
Payments Account at Appendix A reflects the final position on both realisations achieved and
payments made during the course of the Administration. This includes details of all expenses
and disbursements incurred and paid by the Administrator.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 3 of this
report. An Administrator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company.
This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from
asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing
with the general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and
suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. | would
confirm that in this case the Company had six employees which transferred to Equine as part
of the pre-packaged sale.

The above work wiil not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resuitant cost will usually be however



217

218

219

2.20

2.21

3.2

33

34

3.5

36

an Administrator is required by statute to undertake this work. In this case | have incurred time
costs in dealing with creditors, insofar as | have liaised with creditors by phone, email and in
writing to discuss various aspects of the Administration, | have also spent time in agreeing
claims and in paying a dividend to both preferential and unsecured creditors.

Invesligations

You may recall from my earlier progress reports to creditors that some of the work the
Administrator was required to undertake was to comply with legislation such as the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, uniess those investigations revealed
potential asset recoveries that could have been pursued for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first period of the
Administration and is confidential.

Following appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate.
This assessment took into account information provided by creditors as a response {0 my
request to complete an investigation questionnaire.

Fallowing the Administrators’ appointment, creditors raised concerns in writing, indicating that
they believed the Company had incurred a large level of debt in a short period of time, and that
in light of the uncertainties of the business model, suggested that the Company was trading
whilst insolvent.

As part of the investigations, the Administrators took steps to request and review information
pravided by both the Company’s directars and accountants. The Administrators also sought
advice from insolvency specialist solicitors. After considering the advice received, and after
reviewing the matter further, the Administrators concluded that there were no claims to pursue
that could achieve recoveries on behalf of the Company and its creditors.

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

As detailed in previous reports, the Company did not grant security to any creditors.

Preferential Creditors

The Company had six employees. The employees were transferred to Equine as part of the
pre-packaged sale.

The employees had arrears of wages owed to them in respect of satary for May and June 2017.
Following appointment, the employees submitted their claims to the Redundancy Payment
Service (“RPS"). Subsequently the RPS held a subrogated claim in the Administration in
respect of amounts paid to former employees, £1,753 of which ranked as a preferential ¢laim
and £17,807 of which ranked as unsecured.

The preferential creditor was paid in full on 17 January 2018.

Unsecured Creditors

At the date of this report | have received claims totalling £591,512.



3.7

3.8

4.1

42

4.3

44

4.5

46

47

4.8

5.1

5.2

The Company did not grant any floating charges. Accordingly, there was no requirement to
create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors (known
as the Prescribed Part), which only applies to charges created on or after 15 September 2003,

Unsecured crediters were paid a first and final distribution of approximately 1.15 pence in the
£. The tota! amount distributed to unsecured creditors was £6,770.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ fees was fixed in the Administration by reference to the time
properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in managing the Administration.

My time costs for the Period are £23,630. This represents 96.30 hours at an average rate of
£245 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during this final period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the Administration. A narrative explanation of the
work undertaken by the Administrators during the Period can be found at section 2 of this report.

Attached as Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from the date of my
appointment to 25 June 2018 which provides details of my total time costs in the Administration.
These time costs total £62,194 which represents 231 hours at an average rate of £270 per
hour,

You wili recall that ) provided creditors with my fees estimate prior to the agreement of the basis
of my remuneration as time costs. | can confirm | exceeded my initial estimate in Admin and
planning. This has been caused by the additional time costs incurred in submitting a court
application to distribute to unsecured creditors during the Administration, and relates to time
costs incurred in preparing two progress reports, in addition to the Proposals and report on the
pre-packaged sale of assets pursuant to SIP16. | have also exceeded time costs in dealing
with creditor claims, this was caused by additional time spent in reviewing and agreeing creditor
claims for the purposes of the distribution.

The approved fees estimate in force at the end of the Administration imposed an overall cap
on my fees of £59,950. | am not seeking creditors’ approval to an increase in the Administrators’
remuneration, as there are no funds remaining in the Company’s estate and there are no
additional asset realisations to pursue.

! would confirm that Administrators’ remuneration in the sum of £59,544, plus category two
disbursements of £163 have been drawn against my accrued time costs, which is below the
level of the fees estimate approved by creditors.

Attached at Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees and
expenses and disbursements incurred in the Administration.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees’ is available on request or can be

downioaded from hitps://www.icaew.com/en/technical/iinsolvency/understanding-business-
restructuring-and-insolvency/creditors-guides.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Administrator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses {cther than
pre-Administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the



6.1

6.2

Administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive,

Ending the Administration

| would confirm that { have sent a notice to the Registrar of Companies to be filed, moving the
Company to dissolution as there is no property which might permit a distribution to the
unsecured creditors other than the first and final distribution paid to unsecured creditors, details
of which werte provided earlier in this report.

The Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar
of Companies.

For and on behalf of
Scanimal Trackers Limited

P

Lisa Jane Hogg
Joint Administrator



Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period together with a cumulative R&P from the date
of appointment to the end of the Period



Scanimal Trackers Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 30/12/2017

From 30/06/2017

of Affairs To 25/06/2018 To 25/06/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
30,000.00 intellectual Property Rights 3,500.00 30,000.00
Uncertain Tax Refund NIL 71,844.83
Bank Interest Gross - 14.32 17.16
3,51432 101,961.99
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 240.00
Administrators’ Pre-appointment fees NIL 25,774.00
Administrators’ fees 16,443.29 59,543.79
Vaiuer's fees NIL 425762
Legal Fees 1,000.00 3,300.00
Travel Expenses NIL 67.37
Storage of Records NIL 80.00
Statutory Advertising 73.50 147.00
Mileage NIL 15.37
VC Document Management B i NIL B 14.08
(20,516.79) (93,439.23)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,115.40) Employee wage arrears-preferential 7 - 1,752.76 o 1,752.78
(1,752.76) (1,752.76)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(212,717.51) Trade & Expense Creditors 2.461.16 2,461.16
(21,357.00) Employee wage arrears - unsecured 204 .41 204.41
(74,422 00) Directors' loans NIL NIL
(262,721.00) Loans from investors and shareholders 2,204.29 2,204.29
(1,210.83) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(55,209.56) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE 82.72 8272
(159,000.00) Connected company loan - Equine Re - 1,817.42 . 1,817.42
{6.770.00) (8,770.00)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(72.38) Crdinary Sharehoiders (naminal value) o ~_NIL o __NIL
NIL NIL
(758,825.68) (25,525.23) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY B T
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS 8QL Ver. 2012.10

Lisa Jane Hogg
Joint Administrator

18 June 2018 12:23



£2°60 810C unr o

PL-10-G| Uolsiap

L jo | abed

BE'SKT 00'0E9'ET 0E'96 o) 0L'04 oLa 08’8 SINCH 1BI0L
£y'sse 00Fre’L oge o0 1144 000 0E'h S)3SSY JO UONESI|EaY
LL8B8C 00 69 ore 00 ez 000 0zo $8|eg 19SSy pue ssauisng ‘Apedold G439
00 005 00 055 [T [saly] w00 o000 ol Buunsu| pue Buunsag Buidjiuap] | i3y
oo'oLZ 00°0FS 002 000 ooz ooo 000 suonebnsaau)
000/2 00°0¥S e 000 00T 000 000 wolAZy PUE uogebisaAl| IyN|
L19ZZ 00982’} D6'6¥ D€' kb 0998 00’0 00z SI0UpAD
00081 00 080’4 009 000 09 000 000 10 ¥ 980 Med paguaseld | Qv Od
5Z°00¢ 05 009 0og 060 0.0 00’0 or o LVA PUB XBL . ALMD
a0 6z 00 69L 00 000 0.0 000 noo seefoidws . WAND
r9'8ET 00'0S0'L or'y g or'e 000 0.0 SI0YIPO.D LW SUOTBIUNWLLOD © OIMD
£8412 00GLL'E 0€ bl 098 09'G 000 oL SWieD sIPpaID  1OUD
Oy'€€2 05 16T’ \oxed 050 T YA 000 0870 UoLNqUISIC]  UOEINOJED . VDD
61852 0009804 06°0F 0.9 066z 0L0 ooe Buluuelg pue uiwpy
00388 Q3 gst ov 0 oo 000 or'e 000 walwang aifsiens OSOY
Ok /ST 00 66C'9 0S¥ 000 002z 000 05z souendwioD pue Liojmels | DSay
51608 [oleR>y A 020 0E 0 0z o 000 0E 0 SUBUBUEW 314 . VOOV
00 042 00 48 0£0 000 0c0 000 000 wanyysiopsiq . 1aay
98°6.T 00 656'L 002 [oleXe] 0L9 000 [5550] amalaay aseld . YOO
8E'06Z 000Z8'L 08 o9 0£0 0£0 aso funased ¥OaY
(3) ajey yes poddng Sdl g
Aunoj abeseny (3)1800 suny, SINCH |e0L g SJURISISSY SJojensiuiwpy srabeuely s10sa10] UOIJaLNS KIOM JO UOIRRDISSELD

180d :3pog Welord
210Z/90/52 (0L 2 10Z/CL/0E ‘Woiy

PRIWI $I9%0B)] [eWILEIS - ¥ LONVOS

faeuwwing 3509 1@ awi 6diS Paliesaq - Aug sun)



S¢.60 810Z 2unr oz

P1-10-G) UOISISA

Zlo | abey

82692 00'0L 9 0£'8£2 00'Le [l Th 0E'gH 09°€Z sinoH 1e30)
19298 00'SYE'S oXwb 000 082 i 096 S)@SSY JO uopesieay
9L 6lE 00'2€0'e 05’6 000 0oL 020 08 4 S9ES Jessy pue ssauisng'Alsdold da3y
Q0 Sy 0rie'z s 000 080 090 08’ Suunsul pue Buunsss Buiyiuapl SEY
62'8v2 00°0£5'9 V574 05’8 008} 08°0 0z} suoleBiIsanu|
90 TeT 05'166'E 0T it 0s'8 0E6 050 060 Walady pue uogebusaau) . IENI
v6'6LT 055622 oz 000 R L [s] 0] 0g0 yoday vaao  HANI
000.2 00'ErE 060 0070 080 000 000 suogoesUEl L JUIPSIAUY | LYNI
EZ'9HT 05'ese'sl 0982 [i3:3] 08'9¢ 0z} 0£g SI0)PAD
00081 00°090'} o k:] 000 00'¢ 000 000 3SI0T % 0(eD Hed pegiosald | 0vDd
82 80E noess't 08¢ 00z 052 000 6L I¥APUEXRL  ASHD
000 00 12 0L9 000 010 000 0090 Hoddng Axold/elnes IONPeID T IASHD
80P 00 9EE°L ore 000 ar ¢ or 0 090 s8640/dw3 | NTHD
96192 00TIFY 0z vz 0L b ozl 080 052 SI0JPFI M SUOHEIIUNWLIOYD ~ ODHD
§E 122 00'LER'S 055t 098 088 000 g0 SWe sICRpaI) * 10HD
2GEET 05 442 0972 050 wiz 000 080 uOLNQASI F UONENIED | VDD
WeLE 08'0r6ZE 7X: 1) oLvk 0£'08 0z'zh 0S'hL Buluueld pue ujwpy
00 0gr 00852 090 000 000 o0 0z 0 welnsg 2ibajens - 0Sav
SL4iT 05 88461 ov L2 000 0€ 85 0/ oes 2oue|dwoy pue Aloiniels  38aY
£0'808 00'LPET 0g s o€z 09 000 0LE saueuBlUBW Bl . YOOV
96 69Z 00508t sy 000 06¢€ oLo 050 WRNDys:008. T 10aY
26 892 00 698'¢ ar ¥l [ 1¢] oS el 0E0 090 SMBIAGY 9SED YOOV
6E'99Z 00'18E's oz'02 orzL 00T 09¢ 0Tz Buusigser . vy
(3 ayey pels poddng Sl ®

AHnoy aBelary {3}1s00 aung sinoH oL ¥ SjueIs|ssy SIO)eIISIL DY srabeusly s10138410 HOUIUN Y4OH, 40 UGNeILISSe|D

180d :8pe) 108i0id
HV0CIS0/ST ‘01 L10T/A0/0E (W0l

pojWIT sieoel L |BLIUBOS - ¥ LONVOS

fewwng 3s09 % awil] 6dIS Palleleq - Anuz swiy



Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Administrator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

11

12

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Parther, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment, we used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

;~ P TS i i & 2h 2" 2 AR
MD Law (legal advice) Hourly rate and digsbursements
Charterfields Limited (valuation and disposal advice) | Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Administrator’s Expenses & Disbursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the Administration was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy
of which is set out below:

R T ANREAES T y
Company search fees 50.00

| Bond 40.00
Post-appointment advertisements 73.50
Postage Stationery, Photocopying etc 470.00
Document upload charge 150.00
Insolvency Software fee 150.00
Storage of books and Records 160.00
Final Advert 73.50
Travel and subsistence 349.73
Legal fees 5,000.00

| Valuation fees 2,000.00
Land registry fees 50.00




2.2

23

2.4

25

31

Summary of Administrator’'s expenses

Details of the expenses paid by the Administrator during the Period can be found in the
Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A., together with an outline of the total expenses
paid during the Administration.

The total level of expenses incurred does not exceed the level of the Administrators’ initial
expenses estimate, and ! can confirm that there are no unpaid expenses of the Administration.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, rcom hire and document storage. Also
chargeable, will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by persannel in connection with
the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriale) were provided at the time the Administrator's fees were approved by creditors.

Charge-Out Rates

Wilson Field Limited's current charge-out rates effective from [enter date eg, 1 January 2016
are detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (“SIP 97) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required 1o disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out rate
(E)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 onwards 01/11/2017 onwards
31/10/2014
Director/lnsolvency | 350-500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A, 398 395
Team Leader N/A 390 3980
Senior 240 330 330
Administrator
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300
{(1-5 years
experience)
Trainee - - 180
Administrator
Secretarial & 100-130 130 130
Support

All time is recorded in § minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses eic.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 8, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy

at the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 November 2017 are detailed
below:

Disbursement Charge Period charged

Document Upload Centre charge £150 for life of case On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Witson £100 per meeting On appointment

Field office

Mileage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropriate)

Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
L annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right ta change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.




